(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL Jinusry 3, 2003

G-R #386493
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding q/oo) RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0329
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 6 7 o 340 Highland A venue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J "/} 29 (//;&edmont California
Dublin, California 94568 % "’%
/);b/
%,
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING: 0/4)
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 December 27, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of November 23, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 17, 2003, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc;  Mr.Boal Seery, Alameda County Health Case Servioes, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harber Bay Parkway,
‘Suité 250, Alameda, CA 945(02-6577
Mr, Chuck Headlee, RWQCE-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Qakland, CA 94612
Mr. Frank Hoffman, Hoffman Investment Co., 1760 Willow Road, Hillsborough, CA 94010
Mr. Jeff Orwig, Texaco Service Station, 340 Highland, Ave, Piedmont, CA 94611
Mr. Jon Robbins, Chevron Products Law, P.Q. Box 6004, Building T, Room T-4284, San Ramon,
CA 94583 (w/o attachments)

Mr. Gregg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95676

Enclosures

trans/9-0329-K3

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 84568 » (925) 5§51-7555




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

December 27, 2002
G-R Job #386493

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 23, 2002
: Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard.
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

oo

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Ficld Data Sheets _
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(ft.) (fr.) (msi) (ppb} (pph) {pph) (ppb) (ppb) (pph)

C-2

94.19 08/07/89 2.88 91.31 34,000 580 60 170 270 -
11/15/89 2.80 91.39 8,100 500 36 420 180 -
02/01/91 3.75 90.44 6,800 490 21 310 86 --
04/16/91 2.55 91.64 9,600 810 43 550 270 -
10/16/91 3.52 90.67 7.100 320 23 200 60 --
01/08/92 4.15 90.04 2,400 190 9.0 83 22 --
04/10/92 296 91.23 6,600 550 33 340 170 --
07/14192 2.83 91.36 9,000 680 330 580 690 --
10/05/92 438 39.81 5.500 250 17 130 82 -
01/06/93 3.94 90.25 5.500 190 32 41 54 --
03/29/93 2.09 92.10 19,000 670 40 180 370 -
07/02/93 2.09 92.10 8,000 1,100 41 420 500 -
10/11/93 276 91.43 42,000 940 34 140 87 --
01/10/94 4.82 89.37 12,000 770 20 220 74 -
04/06/94 2.49 91.70 40,000 820 a3 190 110 --
Qa7/06/94 247 91.72 8,300 870 28 140 95 -
11/11/94 287 91.32 8,600 460 8] 180 120 -
01/06/95 2.55 91.64 15,000 880 48 270 140 --
04/13/95 206 92.13 56,000 2,500 130 730 360 --
07/25/95 2,14 92.05 11,000 1,000 34 540 160 -
10/05/95 2.51 91.68 13,000 1,000 <20 160 170 -
01/02/96 2.22 91.97 9,500 1,300 <50 380 87 64,000
04/11/96 1.92 92.27 <10,000 1,300 <100 <100 <100 74,000
07/08/96 2.05 92.14 <20,000 1,200 <200 <200 <200 110,000
10/03/96 2.29 91.90 <25,000 1,200 <250 <250 <250 140,000

343.39 01/23197 1.90 34149 20,000 1.100 <200 460 <200 110,000
02/14/97 1.97 341 .42 - - -- -- - 150,000'
04/08/97 227 341.12 <50,000 1,100 <500 <500 <500 160,000
07/09/97 1.98 34141 <50,000 1,300 <500 <500 <500 210,000
10/08/97 2,30 341.09 18,000 1,400 <50 300 95 160,000
01/22/98 1.68 inn 10,000 860 10 140 37 70,000
04/15/98 1.20 342.19 <10,000 1,400 <100 510 <100 46,000

9-0329.x1s/4#386493

As of 11/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

WELL IV DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X - MTBE

TOC*(ft.) (ft.) (msl) (pph) (pph) ~_ (pph) (pph) _{ppb) (ppb)

C-2 07/09/98 1.47 341.92 33,000 1,700 <30 650 <50 120,000

{cont} 10/02/98 213 341.26 11,000 920 11 130 76 100,000
01/18/99 1.84 341.55 <25,000 1,770 <250 <250 <250 48,400/78,300"
04/19/99 117 34222 9,900 1,110 26.6 455 82 33,300
09/28/99 2.81 340.58 11,500 1,100 <50 939 53.1 26,200
10/27/99 298 340.41 9,440 711 <20 74.9 424 17,500
01/17/00 235 34104 12,200 813 <50 133 <50 21,200
04/11/00 1.31 342.08 210’ 26 <0.50 3.7 1.1 580
07/12/00 1.79 341.60 18,1007 1,350 480 800 1,240 19,200
10/37/00 1.70 341.69 8,860° 1,070 <20.0 406 90.5 20,000
01/05/01 1.57 34182 14,000" 2,000 55 560 120 17,000
04/05/01 1.37 342.02 4,000" 330 18 120 32 1,200
0820/ 2.52 340.87 7,300 1,100 42 290 55 7,200
11/26/01 1.35 342.04 9,500 630 13 66 44 3,100
Q225102 0.82 342.57 5,300 340 6.9 83 22 1,20001,4007
05/177/02 1.85 341.54 6,300 160 5.1 45 14 5,100
08/13/02 1.95 341.44 3,800 670 16 380 73 3,700
11/23/02 1.62 177 2,400 490 11 250 47 1,968

C-3

97.65 08/07/89 429 93.36 <50 <0.5 <|.0 <1.0 <30 --
11/15/89 517 92.48 <500 <0.5 28 <0.5 1.1 -
(2/01/91 6.38 91.27 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/16/91 372 93.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 --
10/16/91 8.20 89.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/92 6.68 90.97 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04710792 4.50 93.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/92 6.21 91.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/92 9.31 88.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/06/93 3.41 04.24 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 0.50 97.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 --
07102193 2.59 95.06 <50 4.0 3.0 <0.5 30 -

9-0320 xIs/4386493 2 Asof 11/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft.) () {msl) {pph) (pph} {pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
C3 10/11/93 4.90 92.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 01/10/94 439 93.26 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 -
04/06/94 2.68 94.97 <50 <0.5 1.0 0.7 45 -
07/06/94 2.10 95.55 <50 2.2 4.1 <0.5 28 -
11711794 1.23 96.42 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/95 0.60 97.05 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/13/95 0.60 97.05 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/95 1.65 96.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/95 3.63 94.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 312 94.53 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 0.82 96.83 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/08/96 1.50 96.15 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
10/03/96 248 95,17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
347.08 01/23/97 0.21 346.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 32
04/08/97 0.75 34633 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
07/09/97 1.47 345.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
10/08/97 2.04 345,04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
01/22/98  FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 40
04/15/98  FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
347.20 05/13/98° - - -- - - - - -
07/09/98 0.47 346.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
10/02/98 0.98 346.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <2.5
01/18/99 0.77 346.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <L5 <20
04/19/99 0.53 346.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/19/99 0.81 346.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 1.47 345.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
01/17/00 0.94 346.26 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/00 0.30 346.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/12/00 0.42 346.78 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
10/07/00 1.01 346.19 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50
01/05/01 1.38 345.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
04/05/01 0.35 346.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
08/20/01 0.80 346.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
9.0329.x1s#386493 3 As of 11/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

WELL IDf DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(ft.) () (msi) (ppb) (pph) {ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) -

c-3 11/26/01 0.36 346.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25

(cont) 02/25/02 0.36 346.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
05/17/02 045 346.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
08/13/02 111 346.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/23/02 1.49 34571 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5

C-4

95.60 08/07/89 DRY - - - - - - -
11/15/89 4.95 90.65 1300 2.9 310 0.5 2.9 -
02/01/91 478 90.82 72 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 <0.,5 -
04116/91 483 90.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/91 423 91.37 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/08/92 481 90.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/92 426 91.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/92 4.28 91.32 <50 <0.5 38 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/92 4.29 91.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/93 429 91.31 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 430 91.30 <50 0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 --
07/02/93 422 91.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1Y11/93 4.30 91.30 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/10/94 4.44 91.16 <50 0.7 3.0 <0.5 1.0 -
04/06/94 424 91.36 130 22 54 33 24 -
07/06/94 424 91.36 99 59 7.5 2.0 12 -
11711/94 421 91.39 <50 <0.5 9.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/95 442 91.18 <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 11 -
04/13/95 4.24 91.36 67 0.54 7.2 <0.5 1.1 -
07725195 424 91.36 390 <2.0 150 <2.0 <2.0 -
10/05/95 438 91.22 130 <0.5 66 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 426 91.34 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 34
04/11/96 439 9121 <50 <05 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 56

9.0329.xIs/#386493 4 As of 11723402




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(f.) (fr) (msl) {pph) (pph) (prb) {(ppb) (ppb) (pph)
C-4 07/08/96 428 91.32 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 21
(cont) 10/03/96 422 91.38 80 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 9.9
344.94 01/23/97 4.39 340,55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23
04/08/97 4.25 340.69 87 <0.5 3.6 <0.5 1.7 7.0
07/09/97 421 340.73 93 <0.5 32 <0.5 <0.5 26
10/08/97 434 340.60 <50 <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 12
01/22/98 426 340.68 <50 <0.5 4.3 <0.5 <05 10
04/15/98 1.0 343.93 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/09/98 425 340.69 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 37
10/02/98 4,35 340.5% - - - - - -
01/18/99 4.21 340.73 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25.4
04/19/99 2.31 342.63 - - - - - -
07/19/99* 1.53 343.41 10,000 1,160 23 178 50.4 45,600
09/28/99 4,70 340.24 <50 <0.5 0919 <0.5 <05 <25
10/27/99 1.26 343.68 - - - - - -
01/17/00 422 340.72 <50 <0.5 21.4 <0.5 <05 46
0411/00 421 340.73 - - - - - -
07/12/00 421 340.73 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
1017100 4.23 340.71 . - - - - -
01/05/01 4.22 340.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27
04/05/01 423 340.71 - - - - - -
08/20/01 427 340.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18
11/26/01 426 340.68 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/25/02 425 340.69 <50 <0.50 1.8 <0.50 <1.5 24724’
05/17/02 3.30 341.64 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/13/02 4.10 340.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <15 7.3
11/23/02 3.04 341.90 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
C-s 11/25/96 3.30 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
345.14 01/23/97 145 343.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04/08/97 2.32 342.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 2.30 342,84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5
9.0329.x1s/#385493 5 As of 11/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(r.) () (msh) (ppb) (ppd) (ppt) (gph) (pph) (ppb)
C-5 10/08/97 3.00 342,14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
(cont) 01/22/98 1.00 344.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
0471 5/98 3.25 341.89 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
07/09/98 0.20 344.94 - - - - - -
10/02/98 2.32 342.82 - - - - - -
01/18/99 2.13 343.01 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
04/19/99 2.07 343,07 - - - - - -
07/19/99 2.42 34272 - - - - - -
10/27/99 237 34277 - - - - - -
01/17/00 2.50 342,64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04/11/00 218 342.96 - - - - - -
07/12/00 2.08 343.06 - - - - - -
10/07/00 2.38 342.76 - - - - - -
01/05/01 2.13 343.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/05/01 1.80 343.34 - - - - - -
08/20/01 2,08 343,06 - - - - - -
11/26/01 2.25 342.89 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/25/02 2.80 34234 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2’
05/17/02 1.81 343.33 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
08/13/02 1.82 343.32 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11123102 2.36 34278 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
C-6 11425696 2.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
338.61 01/23/97  FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
04/08/97  FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 2.77 335.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/08/97 1.44 337.17 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/98 1.54 331,07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/15/98 1.30 337.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/98  FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/02/98 2.80 335.81 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <25
01/18/99 1.29 337.32 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.0
9-0329.xIs/#386493 6 As of 11/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(ft.) (ft.) (msi) (zph) (pph) (pph) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)

C-6 04/19/99 1.31 337.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

(cont) 07/19/99 1.56 337.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10027/99 1.45 337.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/17/00 1.65 336.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/00 1.56 337.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/12/00 1.01 337.60 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50
10/07/00 1.19 33742 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
01/05/01 0.87 337.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/05/01 0.32 338.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
08/20/01 . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/26/01 0.76 33785 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
0225102 e - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.51<2
05/17/02 -8 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
08/13/02 0.90 33771 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
11/23/02 1.03 337.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25

Backfill Well: A
08/07/89 2.10 - 1,000 50 6.0 5.0 2 -
11/15/89 2.04 - 3,700 98 2.1 43 55 -
02/01/91 3.05 - 36,000 1,100 750 130 6,100 -
04/16/91 2.01 - 8,000 370 6.0 86 750 -
10/16/91 4.15 - - - - - - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

Backfill Well: B
08/07/89 412 - - - - - - -
11/15/89 - - - - - . - -
02/01/91 5.03 - - - - - . -
04/16/91 4,00 - - - - - - -
10/16/91 6.24 - - - - . - -

"NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
9.0329.xI54386493 7 As of 11/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

WELL IDY DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(ft.) ) (msl) {ppt) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppt) _(pph) {ppt)

Trip Rlank

TB-LB 01/06/93 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 =
07/02/93 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/11/93 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/10/94 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/06/94 - - <50 <015 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/06/94 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/11/94 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/06/95 -- -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/13/95 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
0742595 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/95 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
07/08/96 -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 - - <50 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <05 --
01/23197 -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <25
04/08/97 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/08/97 - -= <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/02/98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/18/95 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04719199 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «5.0
07/19/9% - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
01717100 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/00 -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
0712100 -- -- <50.0 <0.500 <{0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50
10/07/00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50

9-0329.x1s/#386493 8 As of 11/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft) (ft.) (msl) {ppt) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
TB-LB 01/05/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
(cont) 04/05/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 Q2.5
08/20/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
QA 11/26/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/25/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
05/17/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
08/13/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
11/23/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25

9-0329.x15/4#386493

\\

As of 11723402




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue

Piedmont, California
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 11, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.} = Feet B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion
DTW = Depth to Water T =Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylhenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

(ms]) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

* TOC elevations are relative to msl.

' MTBE confirmation run.

2 TOC elevation adjusted due to broken top of casing.

7 Anomalous results: Results for this sample are likely the result of a mislabeling of sample containers; results most closely resemble those of well C-2.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-CI12,

Unable to determine DTW, water overflowing TOC.

?  MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

9-0329 x1s/#386493 10 As of 11/23/02




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 2

Former Chevron Service Station #3-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ' ETBE TAME 1,2.DCA EDRB
(pph) (ppd) {(prb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
C-2 02/25/02 <500 210 1,400 <2 2 a7 <2 <2
C-3 0225102 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
C4 02/25/02 <500 <100 24 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
C-5 02725102 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
C-6 02/25/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

9-0329.x1s/#386493
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EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the folowing procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cieaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to usg in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’ initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory. -

‘The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. '

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:VWCalifornioforms\chevron-SOP.11.11.02




| 7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: 12/ 22/02 (inclusive)
¥ 4
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: - /d”'f Fad
Well 1D _ Ce k. Date Monitored: ,' [22/gp ~ WehConditon: . |
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"=0.02 1"= 0.04 "= 0,97 =038
Total Depth /- 90 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102  6'= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water [(p2
2.2 S’ xVF . '?’ = ’ - ?‘4 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: £ gal.
. Time Started: (2400 bs5)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2apthrs)
Disposable Bailer | L" Disposable Bailer [l Ciepth to Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Suclion Pump Other: Visual Confirmation, ription:
Gmmfios sorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: oved from Skimmer: gal
ApfiRemovedfromWell______  gal
roduct Transferred o
Start Time (purge}: 2510 Weather Conditions: Crovduy
Sample Time/Date: ,52% / ”, 23[02 Water Color: O Looty f Odor: {ES
Purging Flow Rate:  —— gpm. Sediment Description: S
Did well de-water? 10 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (@ (mgfL) mv)
rS12 )28 226 135 @2-%

151 2.¢p 2.20 1 2K -9
1§20 < o 2./ (279 _ @@-b

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- o+ 2 xwvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(B021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: 1l2zlo2 {inclusive)
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: "'7‘57”4‘ C.
Well ID c- % Date Monitored: 4 !23 |cz_. Well Condition: O e
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volurne 4m= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2*= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 13.10 1. Factor (VF) =066 §=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water .04 f
i1\-G! W o/ ?' = 1. %7 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q gal.
p . ) . . Time Stared: {2400 )
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2408 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . ,_’ Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: / |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/D&scription:
Grundfos - -
] —_—_— rbant Sock (circle one)

Other: ed from Skimmer: gal

moved from Well: gal

Start Time (purge): /S SO Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: ;458" | nj23jo02 Water Color: DS e
Furging Flow Rate: =~ gpm. " Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? X2 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 br.) {gal.) pH {umhosicm) (C}d) {mg/L) (mv)
/sy pal Faz 1250 ¢8.4
[ SY@p q4 2.4 12 3¢ 0 2-G
1544 __ b 28 1284 228§

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE || LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- X 2  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{8015y/BTEX+MTEBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




| 7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: /é é ;/ﬂ (inclusive)
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: ~Towiy C. .
Fi

Well ID c- Date Monitored: __//, /23/72 Well Condition: o
2

Well Diameter

in.

Volume 3147= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth 9.¢| fi. Factor (VF) 4= 086 5=102 6= 150 12 5.80
DepthioWater S.od 1

xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:
. Time Staried:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Eguipment: Time Bailed:
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness/ -e" ft
Suction Purp ﬂ,ﬂ Other: 4 Visual Confirmation/@Escription:
Grundfos
une Skimmer  Apdorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: 4 Amt Rerpéved from Skimmer: gal
AmtJemoved from Wedlk: gal
oduct Transierred to:

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: f Waiter Color: / Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: / /
Did wel! de-waler? If yes, Time: Velume: gal.

Volume Conductivity

T | D.O. =P
oH emperature

(CIF) (mgiL) (mV)

/ /
/ 4

L =
L4
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION ,
SAMPLE ID | 4#f) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES/
c- A xvoavial|  YES HCL /LANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTRE(B021)
/ /
/ / /.
/ 4 Z
’ # 7
COMMENTS: V7 o nae) ARV 3 R

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Site Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: ilz3loz (inclusive)
1
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: —T s .
L
Well ID C- g Date Monitored: ,!{ zz o= Well Condition: O e
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34m=0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 13.04 & Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 2-3p #
*VF = x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Sterted; {2400 Ja's)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth o Product; / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknes; _iﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiopescription:
Gmnd.ios sorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: 4 oved from Skimmer gal
emoved from Well; gal
oduct Transferred 10;
Start Time (purge}): Weather Conditions: /
Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: € gal.
Time " Conductivity Temperature D.0. P
(2400 hr P tumhos/cm) (CIF) (mafL) mv)
V4 7
LABORATORY INFORMA%JN i /
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LﬁORATORY ANALYSES /
c- / x voa viall  YES HCL '/ LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(021)
/ A
/ / /
/[ 4 /
7 7 7
COMMENTS: M ;ZQEI.
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| 7/" GerTLer-Ryanw lA{c.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0329 Job Number: 386493
Sile Address: 340 Highland Avenue Event Date: t]zzloz (inclusive)
City: Piedmont, CA Sampler: "'"T;yc.{ C .
Well D C- o Date Monitored:  yj|zzlgz. Well Condition: o\
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 3*=0.38
Total Depth /318 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=1.02 "= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water l.o% f
] ‘E 12~ *VF AF = :2 . 2 5‘_ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S gal.
) Time Started: {2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: . hrs)
Disposable Bailer . i‘ Disposable Bailer L el Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump . Other: Visual Confirmation/pescription:
i
Grund- o8 —— Skimmer { orbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Regatved from Skimmer: gat
AmtRemaoved from Well: gal
oduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): LoreD Weather Conditions: dzay
Semple Time/Date: _ 1,23 / \\| 23102 Water Color: L6T. Beowa)  Odor: D
Purging Flow Rate: —— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? L0 if yes, Time; Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
pH
{2400 hr.) (gal) {umhosfcm) (c@ (mgiL) {mv)
ot 2.3 _ L6 1€ & . d
Ll sYs le- 91 W2 g.
1ot g.o (-89 Ued (o -
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- (' 3 xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Cadlifornia Region

(| Lancaster Laboratories s 15909 o

\ \ '3 '5— OL —O \ 0 Analyses Requested
V . Matrix Preservation Codes Praservative Codes
Faclity#___ 0.0320 _ Job 386493 Global ID#T0600101885 13 H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 340 HIGHLAND AVE., PIEDMONT, CA INE N-thO,  B- HaoH
Chevron PM: __KS Lead Consultant: _DeltalG=-R o 2 3} [ J value raporting neaded
ConsultantOffics: _g R_ine-6747-Slera-Court Dublin Ca-84568 | |3 ol |5 pL 3 [JMust meet iowest detection imits
c tant Pri. M £ =2 c |2 = possible for 8260 compounds
onsultant Prj. Mgr.: Degnna-LHarding———{Dearna@grinc.0om;
M9 Fax # ) ao % g g E ‘E_-—-] 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consuttant Phone #: gog_g64 7566 ' °  926-564-7899—— 5212 5 g |¥ [] Confirm highest hit by 8260
sampler. _“Zpuey CAmALLE £ Ole B g 18 5|3 |C D) Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: ______[INon SAR: N 2 5 E] = b § § = § §_ [JRun___ oxys on highest hit
Date Tme |S|E1s|E |18 |8z |8 l ¥ [JRun ___oxysonallhits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | G101 2 Bl | (& =18 3 e
M |uolesin| X1 1Zzlxiy
C-2 r52& |X X 13-y
c-3 /555~ |X X | 13 [AiX
C-b 102% | ¥ X | (31X
Plas
Relinquished by: Date Time | Recelvefl by: Dat Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) L A (\her (USD
] STD. TAT ) .72 hour 48 hour Reffinquishefl by: Date | ,Ti iveld by: Date Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day I ]yf" J/Ej :‘;’ FE&7L ,6013
W g! D: Th 08 Dat Ti
Data Package Options (please circle if required) inpuishoffby: (9/ “_,ale ( b!& Rmﬁb}bb Y e ” Zé‘ﬂtf me
syC:t\Jﬂm;;:z oat) _TDYEZL;D:::'WNE o needed Relinquished by Commercial Ca 5&3 Receive “a\ Time _
WIP (RWQCB) UPs FedEx ther ﬂ’ ﬂ/ h M DhLI‘Lﬁ
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ! § c’ Custody Seals In s

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, nc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Coptes: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,




~Analysis Report

4‘} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS | E ( 5 E | r \E// (_ E! D
Prepared for: o -
ChevronTexaco E}ti! E 1 ?QC’?

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

2R TLER S
SanRamon  CA 94583-0904., !%?R m?‘f\fﬂtf\i FINE
925-842.8582 GENERAL CONTRACTE R:

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 832622. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, November
27, 2002, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-021123 NA Water 3950631
C-2-W-021123 Grab  Water 3950632
C-3-W-021123 Grab  Water 3950633
C-6-W-021123 Grab  Water 3950634
1 COPY TO Delta Env. C/O Getiler-Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

N s "

Steve Stabinger
Group Leader

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MENMEER 2425 New Holland Fike

~x PO Box 12425
;El L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: T17-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




P

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Discard: 01/0%/2003
QA-T-021123

WW 3950631
Collected:11/23/2002 00:00 by TC
Submitted: 11/27/2002 10:00
Reported: 12/09/2002 at 13:11
NA Water
Job#f 386493 GRD

Facility# 90325
340 Highland Ave Piedmont T060010188%5 QA

No.

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

Ho.
01728

02159
01146

#-Laboralo MlhodDetec%%omng

As Received Method Dilution
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRQO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
BTEX, MTEE
Eenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N._D. 2.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
Analyeis Dilution
Analysis Name Methed Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 12/03/2002 18:00 Linda C Pape 1
Methed
BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 12/03/2002 18:00 Linda C Pape 1
GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 12/03/2002 18:00 Linda C Pape n.a.

ed'farget detection limit
imit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

__Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1
Account Number: 10%05

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA %4583-0504

Az Received

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report

(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratorieas Sample No. WW 3950632

Collected:11/23/2002 15:28

Submitted:
Reported:

Discard: 01/09/2003

C-2-W-021123

Facility# 90329

11/27/2002 10:00
12/09/2002 at 13:11

Grab

Job# 386493

by TC Account Mumber:

ChevronTexaco

10905

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310

HWater San Ramon

GRD

340 Highland Ave Piedmont T0600101885 C-2

01728

01730

02159

02161
02le4
02166
02171
02172

Analysis Name

TFH-GRO - Waters

TFH-GRO ~ Waters

As Received

As Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. 9,400. 250.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TFH-GRO range

start time.

A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE

Benzene

Teluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSED

71-43-2 490. 2.5
l0B8-88-3 11. 2.5
100-41-4 250. 2.5
1330-20-7 47. 7.5
1634-04-4 1,900, 13.

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysie Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTRE
GC VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysie
Method Trial# Date and Time
H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/03/2002 11:18
Method
SW-846 8021B 1 12/03/2002 11:18
SW-B46 S030B 1 12/03/2002 11:18

#i=Laboraiory MethodDeted?GtFﬂihiﬁ’ﬁi@éEEﬂ“e@iarget detection limit '
N.D.=Not delecisl L Beab Wﬁﬁqﬁgﬁ ing Limit

)&EIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-655-2300 Fax: 797-656-2681

CA 94583-02504

Dilution

onitse Factor

ug/1l 5

ug/1l 5

ug/1 S

ug/l 5

ug/1 s

ug/1 5

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Linda C Pape 5
Linda C Pape -]
Linda C Pape n.a.

2216 Rev. $/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.
Collected:11/23/2002 15:55
Submitted:
Reported:
Discard:

C-3-W-021123

Facility# 90329

4‘} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a scrence.

WW 3850633

by TC

11/27/2002 10:00
12/09/2002 at 13:12
01/09/2003
Grab Water

Job# 386493 GRD

340 Highland Ave Piedmont T0600101885 C-3

No.

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

Ho.
01729

02158
01146

t
#=Laboratory MehodDeectﬁggkfﬁiﬁo 38

N.D.=Not dg

ed farget detection limit
JBeporing Limit

IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

__Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1
Account Number: 109205

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon ChA 94583-0904

Ap Received

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

As Received Method Dilution
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1

Toluene 108-88-3 HN.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 b

Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a betch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
) Analysis Dilution
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
TPH-GRO - Waters HN. CA LUFT Gasoline 12/03/2002 11:51 Linda C Pape 1
Method

BTEX, WTBE SW-846 BO21B 12/03/2002 11:51 Linda C Pape 1
" GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 12/03/2002 11:51 Linda C Pape n.a




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3950634
Collected:11/23/2002 16:23 by TC Account Number: 10205
Submitted: 11/27/2002 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/09/2002 at 12:12 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/0%/2003
C-6-W-021123 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility$# 20322 Job# 386493 GRD
340 Highland Ave Piedmont T0600101885 C-6
As Received
CAT 28 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 5Q. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time. .
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at & batch level.
D215% BTEX, MTBE
02161 EBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylener 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/fl 1
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko, Analyeie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
017259 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/03/2002 12:25 Linda C Pape 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-B46 B8021B 1 12/03/2002 12:25 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep Sw-846 S030B 1 12/03/2002 12:25 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDele ﬂ?ﬁjmﬁl d'argel detection Jimit

N.D.=Not b vhgpomng imit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 3/11/00




4‘} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Client Name:

ChevronTexaco

Reported: 12/09/02 at 01:12 PM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 02336A16A
TPH-GRD - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch numbexr: 02336A16B
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Analygis Name

Batch number: 02336A16A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02336A16R
TPH-GRO - Waters

~Analysis Reporf

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Group Number: 832622

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report Lcs LCSD LCS/LCSD

Result MDL Units AREC &REC Limits RED  RPD Max

Sample number (s): 3950632-3550634

N.D. 50. ug/1 97 108 74-116 11 30

N.D. .5 ug/1 114 113 80-118 1 30

N.D. .5 ug/1 106 105 82-119 1 30

N.D. .5 ug/1 105 104 81-119 1 30

N.D. 1.5 ua/l 107 106 82-120 1 30

N.D. 2.5 ug/1 108 108 79-127 1 30

Sample number (s): 3950631

N.D. 50. ug/1 97 108 74-116 11 30

N.D. .5 ug/1 114 113 80-118 1 30

N.D. .5 ug/l 106 105 82-119 1 30

N.D. .5 ug/1 105 104 81-119 1 30

N.D. 1.5 ug/1 107 106 82-120 1 30

N.D. 2.5 ug/1 108 108 79-127 1 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Ms MSD MS/MSD RPD  BXG DUP DUF Dup
RPD

%REC AREC Limitg RPD MRX Conc Cong RPD Hax

Sample number (8) : 3950632-3350634

117

Sample number (s): 3950631

117

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE

74-132

74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Batch number: 02336A16A
Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3950632 i27 112
3950633 104 122
3850634 103 122
Blank 103 123
Lcs 109 121
LCSD 113 122
MS 114
Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analyais Name: BTEX, MTBE

Batch number: 02336R16B

Trifluocrotoluene-F

Triflucrotoluene-P

3950631
Blank

103
104

*. QOutside of specification

122
122

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 9/13/00




4‘} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.
Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 832622
Reported: 12/09/02 at 01:12 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

LCS 109 121
LCsh 113 122

MS 114

Limits: 57-146 71-130

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBEIR 2425 New Holland Pike
g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




